

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

INTEGRATENYC, INC.; A.C.; H.D.
ex rel. W.D.; M.G. ex rel. M.G.; L.S. ex
rel. S.G.; C.H. ex rel. C.H.; Y.C. ex rel.
Y.J.; A.M.; V.M. ex rel. J.M.; M.A. ex rel.
F.P.; S.S. ex rel. M.S.; S.D. ex rel. S.S.;
K.T. ex rel. F.T.; and S.W. ex rel. B.W.,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK; AN-
DREW M. CUOMO, as Governor of
the State of New York; NEW YORK
STATE BOARD OF REGENTS;
NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT; BETTY A. ROSA, as
New York State Commissioner of Edu-
cation; BILL DE BLASIO, as Chief Ex-
ecutive Officer of New York City; NEW
YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION; and MEISHA POR-
TER, as Chancellor of the New York
City Department of Education,
Defendants,

and

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCA-
TION,
Proposed Intervenor-Defendant.

Index No. 152743/2021

Assigned to Hon. Frank P. Nervo

Motion Seq. No. 2

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PARENTS DEFENDING
EDUCATION'S MOTION
TO INTERVENE AS A
DEFENDANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction 1

Argument.....3

 I. Movant’s intervention is not premature.....3

 II. Movant’s members have a real and substantial interest.....7

 III.Movant also satisfies the criteria for intervention as of right.14

Conclusion.....17

Certificate of Compliance18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. N.Y.C.</i> , 2021 WL 274716 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.)	passim
<i>Bos. Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of Bos.</i> , 2021 WL 1422827 (D. Mass. 2021)	1
<i>Cavages, Inc. v. Ketter</i> , 392 N.Y.S.2d 755 (4th Dep’t 1977)	9
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , 2020 WL 1432213 (S.D.N.Y.)	passim
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , No. 1:20-cv-522 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	6
<i>Dental Soc. of State v. Carey</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 330 (1984)	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	9
<i>Harris v. Wu-Tang Prods., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1677127 (S.D.N.Y.)	12, 16
<i>Hartford/N. Bailey Homeowners Ass’n v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Amherst</i> , 63 A.D.3d 1721 (N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Humbach v. Goldstein</i> , 229 A.D.2d 64 (N.Y. 1997)	7
<i>In re Petroleum Rsch. Fund</i> , 155 N.Y.S.2d 911 (Sup. Ct. 1956)	13
<i>In re UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4152240 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.)	13
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 2019 WL 190285 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551	11
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of Wis. v. New York</i> , 732 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1984)	5, 9

Piers v. Board of Assess. Review of Niskayuna,
 209 A.D.2d 788 (3d Dep’t 1994).....7

Plantech Hous., Inc. v. Conlan,
 74 A.D.2d 920 (2d Dep’t 1980).....14

Ricci v. DeStefano,
 557 U.S. 557 (2009) 4, 5

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Christ the King Reg’l High Sch.,
 164 A.D.3d 1394 (2d Dep’t 2018) 14, 15

Romeo v. N.Y. Dep’t of Edu.,
 39 A.D.3d 916 (3d Dep’t 2007).....14

SFFA v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
 2021 WL 1846593 (W.D. Tex.)9

Shelley v. Kraemer,
 334 U.S. 1 (1948)4

St. Joseph’s Hosp. Health Ctr. v. N.Y. Dep’t of Health,
 224 A.D.2d 1008 (4th Dep’t 1996)6

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)9

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Proj., Inc.,
 576 U.S. 519 (2015)5

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)4

Virginia v. Ferriero,
 466 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D.D.C. 2020)11

Yuppie Puppy Pet Prod., Inc. v. St. Smart Realty, LLC,
 906 N.Y.S.2d 231 (1st Dep’t 2010)..... 6, 7

Statutes

CPLR 1012(a)(2)14

Other Authorities

Barakat, *Suit Alleging Admissions Discrimination Moves Forward in Va.*,
Wash. Post (May 21, 2021), wapo.st/3vUhNN05

Fa, *De Blasio’s Obsession with Racial Balance in Schools Has a Clear Victim: Asian Students*,
The Hill (Oct. 21, 2020), bit.ly/3yM90hK16

Shapiro, *Lawsuit Challenging N.Y.C. School Segregation Targets Gifted Programs*,
N.Y.T. (Mar. 9, 2021), nyti.ms/3chd7sD 12, 16

Stephanopoulos, *Disparate Impact, Unified Law*,
128 Yale L.J. 1566, 1612 (2019).....9

Understanding Woke Jargon,
PDE, bit.ly/2S3783U.....12
